## ORDINANCE NO. 374

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT FOR POLICE PROTECTION AND LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES WITHIN THE CITY, WHICH AGREEMENT IS BETWEEN THE CITY OF WATHENA AND DONIPHAN COUNTY, KANSAS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. That the City of Wathena, Kansas, does hereby enter into an interlocal cooperation agreement with Doniphan County, Kansas, for police protection and law enforcement services within the City. The agreement entered into is as follows, to wit:

## AGREEMENT

(Set forth the Agreement in its entirety.)

SECTION 2. That the Mayor of the City of Wathena, Kansas, is authorized and directed to execute said agreement on behalf of the City, and the City Clerk is authorized and directed to affix the seal of the City of Wathena, Kansas, to said Agreement and to attest to the same.

SECTION 3. That the City of Wathena, Kansas, shall not be bound under the terms of said Agreement until the same has been properly executed by and on behalf of Doniphan County, Kansas, and has been approved by the Attorney General of the State of Kansas and the Sheriff of Doniphan County, Kansas.

SECTION 4. That this Ordinance is adopted pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 12-2904(b).

SECTION 5. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its execution and approval as provided in Section 3 above and after its publication in The Wathena Times, the official City newspaper.

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this 7th day of June, 1983.

Mayor, City of Wathena, Kansas

City Clerk

(SEAL)